

City of Bloomington Common Council

Legislative Packet

Wednesday, 27 May 2015

Committee of the Whole

The revised legislation is contained herein. For background material regarding <u>Ordinance 15-14</u> please consult the <u>20 May 2015 Legislative Packet</u>.

> Office of the Common Council P.O. Box 100 401 North Morton Street Bloomington, Indiana 47402 812.349.3409 <u>council@bloomington.in.gov</u> http://www.bloomington.in.gov/council

NOTICE AND AGENDA BLOOMINGTON COMMON COUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 7:30 P.M., WEDNESDAY, MAY 27, 2015 COUNCIL CHAMBERS SHOWERS BUILDING, 401 N. MORTON ST.

Chair: Andy Ruff

 Ordinance 15-14 - To Amend Title 2 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled "Administration and Personnel" - Re: Amending BMC 2.18.050, Regarding the Rules and Bylaws for the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission, to Codify Certain Existing Internal Financial Controls*

> Asked to Attend: Jeffrey Underwood, Controller Margie Rice, Corporation Counsel

* Note: This ordinance was revised after it was released in the Weekly Legislative Packet and before it was introduced at the Regular Session on May 20, 2015. The revisions affected Section 1 by, first, correcting a grammatical error, and second, clarifying that the Commission requires staff to comply with the Controller's standards when staff was acting under its authority and supervision.



City of Bloomington Office of the Common Council

ToCouncil MembersFromCouncil OfficeReWeekly Calendar -25-30 May 2015

Monday, 25 May

Memorial Day Holiday – City Offices Closed

Tuesday, 26 May

11:30 am Plan Commission – Work Session, Kelly

- 4:00 pm Board of Park Commissioners, Chambers
- 5:30 pm Bloomington Public Transportation Corp. Board of Directors

Wednesday, 27 May

10:00	am	Metropolitan Planning Organization – Technical Advisory Committee, McCloskey
2:00	pm	Hearing Officer - Planning Department, Kelly
5:30	pm	Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Birthday Commission, McCloskey
6:30	pm	Metropolitan Planning Organization – Citizens' Advisory Committee, McCloskey
7:30	pm	Common Council – Committee of the Whole, Chambers

Thursday, 28 May

- 5:00 pm Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission, McCloskey
- 6:00 pm Arts Alliance of Greater Bloomington, Chambers

Friday, 29 May

There are no meetings scheduled for today.

Saturday, 30 May

8:00 am Bloomington Community Farmers' Market, Showers Common, 401 N Morton St

City Hall

ORDINANCE 15 -14

TO AMEND TITLE 2 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL

- Re: Amending BMC 2.18.050, Regarding the Rules and Bylaws for the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission, to Codify Certain Existing Internal Financial Controls
- WHEREAS, Chapter 2.18.000 of the Bloomington Municipal Code ("BMC") creates a Bloomington Redevelopment Commission ("RDC") which shall have all the powers and authorities set for such commissions under the Indiana Code; and
- WHEREAS, Section 2.18.050 provides that the RDC may adopt the rules and bylaws considered necessary to properly conduct their proceedings and to safeguard the money and property in their custody; and
- WHEREAS, in 2014, the City of Bloomington has adopted policies and procedures to strengthen internal controls, to recognize its fiduciary duty to all constituents and to advance the community's greater good; and
- WHEREAS, the procedures set the baseline standard for stewardship over financial resources and sound financial practices; therefore, the BMC should be amended to require the RDC's compliance with procedures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT:

SECTION 1. BMC Chapter 2.18, entitled "Bloomington Redevelopment Commission," Section 050, entitled "Rules and bylaws," shall be amended by keeping the first sentence and adding the remaining sentences, so that the provisions shall now read as follows:

The redevelopment commissioners may adopt the rules and bylaws they consider necessary for the proper conduct of their proceedings, the carrying out of their duties, and the safeguarding of the money and property in their custody. The redevelopment commissioners shall, in all circumstances, follow the standards established by the City of Bloomington Controller and shall require that all staff acting under their supervision or authority as well as any person, entity or staff member which seeks funding from the redevelopment commissioners follow the same standards. Those standards are intended to:

- Promote transparency
- Institutionalize good financial practices
- Support fiscal integrity
- Promote long-term and strategic thinking
- Manage risk
- Provide for a system of checks and balances and the appropriate segregation of duties

In addition, under no circumstance, shall the Redevelopment Commission approve a blanket or open funding resolution, which is one not tied to a specific contract or agreement with a specific vendor. All funding approvals shall be tied to a specific contract or agreement with a specific vendor and shall specify a definite date by which the funding shall terminate. Any extensions of time for funding must be explicitly authorized by separate resolution of the Redevelopment Commission, once full explanation and justification for the extension is provided by appropriate staff.

SECTION 2. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and tot he end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this _____ day of _____, 2015.

DAVE ROLLO, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of ______, 2015.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this _____ day of _____, 2015.

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This legislation is coming forward from the Mayor in concert with the entire Council. Its primary purpose is to strengthen the City of Bloomington's financial policies and to ensure proper stewardship of taxpayer dollars. This Ordinance makes it a requirement of local law that City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission follow the City of Bloomington Controllers' financial standards, which ensure proper segregation of duties. It further guarantees that any funding resolution may not be open-ended, but must be specifically tied to a specific contract and vendor and include a definite date when the funding shall terminate.

Note: This ordinance was revised after it was released in the Weekly Legislative Packet and before it was introduced at the Regular Session on May 20, 2015. The revisions affected Section 1 by, first, correcting a grammatical error, and second, clarifying that the Commission requires staff to comply with the Controller's standards when staff was acting under its authority and supervision.